

Back to Life Foundation Vs Chief Executive Officer

FAO No. 95 of 2025

6.6.2025

Present: Dr. H.R. Jhingta, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms.Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent.

FAO No. 95 of 2025 and CMP No. 9997 of 2025

Learned Deputy Advocate General submits that in this matter Chief Executive Officer (respondent No. 1) has to impart necessary instructions to her to prepare the matter, however, she (respondent No. 1) is suffering from high fever and sour throat and, therefore, not capable to impart instructions and, therefore, learned Deputy Advocate General seeks one week adjournment to address arguments.

At this stage, learned Deputy Advocate General submits that an application for vacation of stay has also been filed on behalf of respondent, but the same is not on record. Be taken on record after removing objections, if any. Copy of application stands supplied.

Reply, if any, to the application also be filed within one week positively.

In view of above, matter is adjourned for consideration.

List on **24th June, 2025**. Interim to continue.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

6th June, 2025
(Keshav)