

**Back to Life Foundation Vs. Chief Executive
Officer a/w connected matter**

**FAO No. 95/2025
a/w FAOs No. 161 & 173/2025**

17.11.2025 Present: Mr. H.R. Jhingta, Advocate, for the
appellant(s), in FAOs No. 95 & 161/2025.

Mr. C.S. Thakur, Advocate, for the
appellant(s), in FAO No. 173/2025.

Mr. Manoj Chauhan, Additional Advocate
General, for the respondent/State.

FAO No. 95/2025

Learned Additional Advocate General prays for
and is granted two weeks' further time to place on record
the relevant material in terms of order dated 28.07.2025.

As prayed for, list on **04.12.2025**.

In the meantime, interim order to continue.

CMP No. 27248/2025 in RFA No. 173/2025

The present application under Section 151
CPC has been filed for grant of interim directions/stay. It
has been mentioned in the application that despite clear,
unambiguous and categorical directions issued by this
Court vide orders dated 28.07.2025 and 18.08.2025,
respondent No. 2 has acted in complete defiance and
utter disregard of the judicial mandate by issuing
letter dated 02.09.2025, wherein it has
been communicated that applicant's mental health care

...2...

establishment stands cancelled and shall not be renewed further.

However, perusal of the record shows that no interim directions/stay has been granted by this Court in the present appeal (FAO No. 173/2025) on 28.07.2025 & 18.08.2025. Therefore the present application is misconceived and stands dismissed as such.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

17th November, 2025
(raman)